

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
WEST PALM BEACH DIVISION**

MAHA JASTRAM, Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff(s),
v.

CASE NO. 23-CIV-80833-CANNON

NEXTERA ENERGY, INC., FLORIDA
POWER & LIGHT COMPANY, JAMES
ROBO, ERIC SILAGY, and DAVID P.
REUTER,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS LEAD PLAINTIFFS'
SECOND AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT
FOR VIOLATIONS OF THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAWS**

CASE NO. 23-CIV-80833-CANNON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Plaintiffs Fail to Allege Falsity or Scienter as to Any Alleged Misstatement.....	10
A. Statement 1 of 8: Robo’s One Statement Is Not False or Made with Scienter	10
B. Statement 2 of 8: Silagy’s One Statement Is Not False or Made with Scienter	13
C. Statements 3-7: Reuter’s Five Statements Are Not False or Made with Scienter	15
D. Statement 8 of 8: McGrath’s One Statement Is Not False or Made with Scienter	18
II. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Loss Causation.....	19
A. The January 25, 2023 Disclosures Did Not Reveal Any Falsity ...	20
B. No Loss Causation Is Pled as to January 31, 2023	25
III. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead a Section 20(a) Control Person Violation.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	25

CASE NO. 23-CIV-80833-CANNON

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A&M Mgmt. Inc. v. Deme</i> , 2019 WL 7344795 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 14, 2019).....	19
<i>In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011), <i>aff'd</i> , 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>In re BISYS Sec. Litig.</i> , 397 F. Supp. 2d 430 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	15
<i>Carvelli v. Ocwen Fin. Corp.</i> , 934 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019)	9
<i>City of Atlanta Police Officers’ Pension Plan v. Celsius Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 1998174 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 13, 2023)	15
<i>City of Hollywood Police Officers’ Ret. Sys. v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 3d 1256 (S.D. Fla. 2023)	12, 15
<i>City of Westland Police & Fire Ret. Sys. v. Metlife, Inc.</i> , 129 F. Supp. 3d 48 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	11
<i>Cordova v. Lehman Bros.</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2007)	16
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 87 F.4th 934 (9th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>FindWhat Inv. Grp. v. FindWhat.com</i> , 658 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2011)	9, 13, 22
<i>Fries v. N. Oil and Gas, Inc.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 706 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	12
<i>Garfield v. NDC Health Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Henningsen v. ADT Corp.</i> , 161 F. Supp. 3d 1161 (S.D. Fla. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 660 F. App’x 850 (11th Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>In re Inv. Tech. Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	11

CASE NO. 23-CIV-80833-CANNON

In re Jiangbo Pharms., Inc., Sec. Litig.,
 884 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (S.D. Fla. 2012), *aff'd*, 781 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2015).....14

In re KLX, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 232 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....11

MacPhee v. MiMedx Grp., Inc.,
 73 F.4th 1220 (11th Cir. 2023).....25

McClain v. Iradimed Corp.,
 111 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....25

Meyer v. Greene,
 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013).....20, 22, 24, 25

Miyahira v. Vitacost.com, Inc.,
 2012 WL 12895513 (S.D. Fla. June 28, 2012), *aff'd*, 715 F.3d 1257
 (11th Cir. 2013)4

Mizzaro v. Home Depot, Inc.,
 544 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2008).....9, 10, 12, 13

Mogensen v. Body Cent. Corp.,
 15 F. Supp. 3d 1191 (M.D. Fla. 2014).....15

In re Ocwen Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 2015 WL 12780960 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 4, 2015).....19

Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indust. Pension Fund,
 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....10

In re Omnicom Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 597 F.3d 501 (2d Cir. 2010)23, 25

Alaska v. Ryder Sys., Inc.,
 603 F. Supp. 3d 1229 (S.D. Fla. 2022) (Cannon, J.)9, 10

Sapssov v. Health Mgmt. Assocs.,
 608 F. App'x 855 (11th Cir. 2015).....25

Sarei v. Rio Tinto PLC.,
 221 F. Supp. 2d 1116 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....24

Slayton v. Am. Express Co.,
 604 F.3d 758 (2d Cir. 2010)12

CASE NO. 23-CIV-80833-CANNON

In re Sunterra Corp. Sec. Litig.,
199 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (M.D. Fla. 2002)..... 11

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... 10

Theoharous v. Fong,
256 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2001) 13

Thompson v. RelationServe Media, Inc.,
610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010) 19

Thorpe v. Walter Inv. Mgmt.,
2014 WL 11961964 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 23, 2014)..... 10

Tongue v. Sanofi,
816 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2016) 11

Ziembra v. Cascade Int’l, Inc.,
256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001) 9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78u-4(b)(1)..... 9, 18

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(3)(B)..... 9

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(b)(4)..... 20

Other Authorities

Easterbrook,
Exchange Act Release No. 996610, 2023 WL 143292, at *7 (Jan. 9,
2023) (order) 24
